Article
HER2 Positive and HER2 Negative Classical Type Invasive
Lobular Carcinomas: Comparison of Clinicopathologic Features
Lin He 1, Ellen Araj 1 and Yan Peng 1,2,*
����������
�������
Citation: He, L.; Araj, E.; Peng, Y.
HER2 Positive and HER2 Negative

[CrossRef]
24. Bhargava, R.; Striebel, J.; Beriwal, S.; Flickinger, J.C.; Onisko, A.; Ahrendt, G.; Dabbs, D.J. Prevalence, Morphologic Features and
Proliferation Indices of Breast Carcinoma Molecular Classes Using Immunohistochemical Surrogate Markers. Int. J. Clin. Exp.
Pathol. 2009, 2, 444–455. [PubMed]
25. Carey, L.A.; Perou, C.M.; Livasy, C.A.; Dressler, L.G.; Cowan, D.; Conway, K.; Karaca, G.; Troester, M.A.; Tse, C.K.; Edmiston, S.;
et al. Race, Breast Cancer Subtypes, and Survival in the Carolina Breast Cancer Study. JAMA 2006, 295, 2492–2502. [CrossRef]
26. Perou, C.M.; Sørlie, T.; Eisen, M.B.; van de Rijn, M.; Jeffrey, S.S.; Rees, C.A.; Pollack, J.R.; Ross, D.T.; Johnsen, H.; Akslen, L.A.;
et al. Molecular Portraits of Human Breast Tumours. Nature 2000, 406, 747–752. [CrossRef]
27. Sørlie, T.; Perou, C.M.; Tibshirani, R.; Aas, T.; Geisler, S.; Johnsen, H.; Hastie, T.; Eisen, M.B.; van de Rijn, M.; Jeffrey, S.S.; et al.
Gene Expression Patterns of Breast Carcinomas Distinguish Tumor Subclasses with Clinical Implications. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci.
USA 2001, 98, 10869–10874. [CrossRef]
28. Reed, A.E.M.; Kutasovic, J.R.; Lakhani, S.R.; Simpson, P.T. Invasive Lobular Carcinoma of the Breast: Morphology, Biomarkers
and ‘Omics. Breast Cancer Res. 2015, 17, 1–11. [CrossRef]

50. Weidner, N.; Semple, J.P. Pleomorphic Variant of Invasive Lobular Carcinoma of the Breast. Hum. Pathol. 1992, 23, 1167–1171.
[CrossRef]
51. Reis-Filho, J.S.; Fulford, L.G.; Freeman, A.; Lakhani, S.R. Pathologic Quiz Case: A 93-Year-Old Woman with an Enlarged and
Tender Left Breast. Histiocytoid Variant of Lobular Breast Carcinoma. Arch. Pathol. Lab. Med. 2003, 127, 1626–1628. [CrossRef]
[PubMed]